
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 4th April, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 
  Ruth Bush (Chair) 

Ryan Jude 
Amanda Langford 
Cara Sanquest 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
Committee members will attend the meeting in person at 
Westminster City Hall. The Committee will be a hybrid 
Meeting and will be live broadcast via Microsoft Teams. 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  
 
If you have a disability and require any special assistance 
please contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Georgina Wills, Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 07870 548348; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note that Councillor Ruth Bush had replaced Councillor 
Nafiska Butler-Thalassis. 
   
To note any further changes to the membership. 
 

 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or preju
[...]
 order of business for each application listed on 
the agenda will be as follows: 
 

Order of Business 
 
i)  Planning Officer presentation of the case 
 
ii) Applicant and any other supporter(s)  
 
iii) Objectors 
 
iv) Amenity Society (Recognised or Semi-Recognised) 
 
v) Neighbourhood Forum 
 
vi) Ward Councillor(s) and/or MP(s) 
 
vii) Council Officers response to verbal representations 
 
viii) Member discussion (including questions to officers for 
clarification)  
 
ix) Member vote 
 

 
These procedure rules govern the conduct of all cases reported to the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed 
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by 
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 7th February, 2023, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (Chair), Cara Sanquest, 
Ryan Jude and Amanda Langford 
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1      There were no changes to the membership. 
  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      Councillor Butler-Thalassis explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers 
including a detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles 
of every single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, 
including all letters and emails containing objections or giving support. 
Members of the Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the 
meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was 
not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by 
Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been 
ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments made by 
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 

  
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1      RESOLVED:  
  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 be signed by the 
Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 8-12 WILLIAM STREET, LONDON, SW1X 9HL 
 

Works of extension and refurbishment to 8-12 William Street, including the 
erection of a rear extension across ground and lower ground floors to provide 
additional Class E floorspace, extension of existing closet wing projection to 
provide a lift for the residential upper floors and new kitchen extract, removal 
of existing metal fire escape stairs and reconstruction of terraces, and 
replacement shopfronts to front elevation. 
  
Late representations were received from a local resident (06.02.23) and 
Daniel Watney LLP (06.02.23). 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
1)             That conditional permission be granted. 
  
2)        That conditional listed building consent be granted. 
  
3)        That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set 

out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
  
 
2 ST JAMES'S CHURCH, 197 PICCADILLY, LONDON, W1J 9ET 
 

Alterations to Piccadilly Building including erection of 3-storey extension to 
east and south and addition of new mansard roof at third floor to provide 
additional church office and meeting room accommodation; new plant rooms 
at basement level, plant at new third floor level, new service tower within 
Piccadilly Building and demolition of vestry link building to create new entry to 
Church yard from Church Place; relocation of rectory accommodation from 
Piccadilly Building into Jermyn Street Building and erection of new second 
floor mansard to Jermyn Street Building to support rectory use; relocation of 
existing cafe accommodation from ground floor of Jermyn Street Building into 
ground and part basement floor of Piccadilly Building; alterations to St 
James’s church including repair of spire, installation of plant within former bell 
tower, excavation beneath the south porch of the church; and reinstatement of 
south entrance door; alteration of Jermyn Street Building to provide new route 
between Jermyn Street and the churchyard, new railings to Jermyn Street, 
and re-landscaping of the North and Green Churchyards, and erection of new 
single storey garden pavilion in Green Churchyard. 
  
An additional representation was received from the St James’s Ward 
Councillors (01.02.23). 
  
Reverend Lucy Winkett addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the 
application. 

  
 
 

Page 6



 
3 

 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional planning permission be granted subject to condition 19 being 
amended to include a long-term maintenance plan for the landscaping. 

  
 
3 GROUND FLOOR, 85 GREAT TITCHFIELD STREET, LONDON, W1W 6RJ 
 

Installation of four air conditioning units within screened enclosures at rear 
first floor level. 
  
A late representation was received from Firstplan (07.02.23). 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 

  
 
4 CENTURY HOUSE, 100-102 OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1D 1LL 
 

Use of ground floor as an Adult Gaming Centre (Sui Generis) with external 
alterations to shopfront including the relocation of access. 
  
A late representation was received from a local resident (undated). 
  
Dennis Pope addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
Shaun Hooper addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That contrary to the officers’ recommendation the application be refused on 
the grounds that its use would have a detrimental impact on the character and 
function of the area. The reasons for refusal to be agreed under delegated 
powers in consultation with the Chair. 

  
 
5 GROUND FLOOR, 48 MARGARET STREET, LONDON, W1W 8SD 
 

Use of ground floor as drinking establishment with expanded food provision 
(Sui Generis). Installation of extract duct to the rear elevation terminating 
above main roof level and installation of an air condenser unit at rear ground 
floor level. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 

  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.03 pm 

Page 7



 
4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 

Page 8



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 4th April 2023 

 SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
1.  RN(s):  

22/03070/FULL & 
22/03071/LBC 
 
 
West End 

16 Charles 
Street 
London 
W1J 5DR 
 

Alterations to front and rear elevations, including 
alterations to door and windows to front and rear 
basement lightwells. Replacement of plant (at roof 
level and in front and rear basement lightwells) and 
brick clad riser to rear of building. Alterations to rear 
terrace including removal of existing pergola and 
pyramid rooflight below and infilling of existing 
lightwell. Internal alterations at all levels. 
 

 
16 CS Operations 
Ltd 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 on the draft 

decision letter.  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
2.  RN(s):  

22/03663/FULL 
 
 
West End 

37 - 38 
Clarges 
Street 
London 
W1J 7EN 
 

Installation of plant within the front lightwell at lower 
ground floor level; installation of air intake louvres on 
the front elevation at ground and lower ground floor 
levels; installation of a high level extract duct on the 
rear elevation and repositioning of an existing air 
conditioning unit and installation of new screening on 
the flat roof area at rear first floor level. 
 

 
Aragawa UK Ltd 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission.  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
3.  RN(s):  

22/06191/FULL 
 
 
West End 

11 Soho 
Square 
London 
W1D 3QE 
 

Use of the building as a private members club (sui 
generis) with external alterations including the 
replacement of windows and doors; installation of 
plant with screening and a new rooflight at main roof 
level and plant within a rear lightwell at second floor 
level. 
 

 
LCP Global London 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission.  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
4.  RN(s):  

22/08590/ADFUL
L 
 
 
Lancaster Gate 

50 
Eastbourne 
Terrace 
London 
W2 6LG 
 

Details of an operational management plan (OMP) 
pursuant to Condition 4 (B) of planning permission 
dated 27th July 2022 (RN:22/00672/FULL). 
 

 
Vapiano Ltd 

Recommendation  
Approve details.  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 4th April 2023 

 SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

5.  RN(s):  
22/05532/FULL 
 
 
Bayswater 

Flat 27 
Saxon Hall 
Palace 
Court 
London 
W2 4JA 
 

Erection of single storey extension at ground floor 
level to House (known at flat 27). 
 

 
Abbey Property 
Management Ltd. 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission.  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
6.  RN(s):  

22/04334/FULL 
 
 
Abbey Road 

4 The Lane 
London 
NW8 0PN 
 

Excavation of new basement storey below footprint 
of existing dwelling extension partially below the 
garden to the rear and driveway to the front together 
with new lightwells on the front and rear elevations, 
erection of side extension and alterations to the 
garage. 
 
 

 
Mr & Mrs Jacob 
Lyons 
  

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission.  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
7.  RN(s):  

22/05586/FULL 
 
 
Bayswater 

26 
Alexander 
Street 
London 
W2 5NT 
 

Alterations to existing residential unit including 
construction of a new fourth floor mansard with 
dormer windows to front and rear, plus rooflight. 
Modifications to third floor front and rear facades and 
fenestration, including installation of double-glazed 
timber framed sash windows. 
 

 
Pembridge 
Developments Ltd 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission.  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
8.  RN(s):  

22/08691/FULL 
 
 
Vincent Square 

32 Maunsel 
Street 
London 
SW1P 2QN 
 

Erection of single storey rear extension at first floor 
level. 
 

 
Rachael Robathan 
  

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 
 

Page 10



 Item No. 
 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

4 April 2023 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 16 Charles Street, London, W1J 5DR  
Proposal Alterations to front and rear elevations, including alterations to door and 

windows to front and rear basement lightwells. Replacement of plant (at 
roof level and in front and rear basement lightwells) and brick clad riser 
to rear of building. Alterations to rear terrace including removal of 
existing pergola and pyramid rooflight below and infilling of existing 
lightwell. Internal alterations at all levels. 

Agent  CBRE Ltd 

On behalf of 16 CS Operations Ltd 

Registered Number 22/03070/FULL 
22/03071/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
9 May 2022 

Date Application 
Received 

9 May 2022           

Historic Building Grade Grade II* 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

Neighbourhood Plan Mayfair Neighbourhood Plan 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

1. Grant conditional permission 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent 
3. Agree the reason for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter.  
 

 
 
2. SUMMARY & KEY C
[...]
banquettes and fan coil unit cabinets 
e) balustrade alterations to secondary stair 
f) paving to rear yard 
g) glazing units and glazing bar profiles to the new sash windows 
 
 You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you have 

sent us. You must then carry out the work according to these drawings.  (C26DB)  
  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the Mayfair Conservation Area. 
This is as set out in Policies 38 and 39 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R27AC)  

 
6 

 
You must scribe all new joinery, including banquette seating,  around the existing ornamental 
plaster mouldings.  (C27JA) 

Page 47



 Item No. 
 1 
  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building. This is as set out in 
Policy 39 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021) and paragraph 2.4 of our Supplementary 
Planning Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings.  (R27BE)  

 
7 

 
You must apply to us for approval of manufacturers details and photographs of samples of the 
following parts of the development: 
 
a) rear yard paving 
b) front lightwell paving 
c) brick cladding to rear duct 
d) ground floor tiles 
 
. You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you have 

sent us. You must then carry out the work according to these samples;.  (C26DB)  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the Mayfair Conservation Area. 
This is as set out in Policies 38 and 39 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R27AC)  

 
Informative(s): 

 
1 

 
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING CONDITIONAL LISTED BUILDING CONSENT - 
In reaching the decision to grant listed building consent w
[...]

 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  IAN CORRIE BY EMAIL AT icorrie@westminster.gov.uk. 

 
 
  

Page 192



 Item No. 
 7 

 
11. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 193



 Item No. 
 7 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 194



 Item No. 
 7 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 195



 Item No. 
 7 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 196



 Item No. 
 7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed Sections 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 197



 Item No. 
 7 

 
 
 
Proposed Street Section 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 198



 Item No. 
 7 

 
 
Existing Floor Plans 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 199



 Item No. 
 7 

 
 
 
Proposed Second and Third Floor Plan 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 200



 Item No. 
 7 

 
 
 
Proposed Fourth Floor and Roof Plans 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 201



 Item No. 
 7 

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: 26 Alexander Street, London, W2 5NT 
  
Proposal: Alterations to existing residential unit including construction of a new fourth floor 

mansard and new dormer windows to front and rear and two conservation type 
rooflights. Modification to third floor front and rear facades and fenestrations, using 
double-glazed timber framed sash windows to match existing 

  
Reference: 22/05586/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 22/18/00; 22/18/01; 22/43/01/P Rev A; 22/43/02 Rev A; 22/43/03 Rev C; 22/43/04 

Rev A; 22/43/05 Rev A; 22/43/06; 22/43/07; 22/43/08 Rev D; 22/43/09 Rev A; 
22/43/10 Rev G; 22/43/11 Rev D; 22/43/12 Rev A; 22/43/13 Rev C; Sustainable 
Design Statement; Vertical Sliding Sash Window Thermal Performance (U value) 
Calculation Report by Therm Consulting Ltd dated 21 August 2014; Daylight and 
Sunlight Assessment by T16 Design dated 28.04.22; For Information Only: 
Planning/Design & Access Statement; 
 

  
Case Officer: Avani Raven Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 

07866037313 
 
R

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee 
held on Tuesday 4th April, 2023, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Ruth Bush (Chair), Ryan Jude, Amanda Langford and 
Cara Sanquest 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1      It was noted that Councillor Ruth Bush was substituting for Councillor Nafsika 

Butler-Thalassis.  
  
1.2      A Councillor was required to Chair the evening’s meeting and the Sub-

Committee  
  

RESOLVED:  
  
That Councillor Ruth Bush be elected Chair of Planning Applications Sub-
Committee (3) for that evening’s meeting. 

  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      Councillor Bush explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members 

of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and emails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. 
Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not 
specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by 
Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been 
ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments made by 
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 

  
2.2      Councillor Jude declared, in respect of Item 4, that the application site was in 

his ward. He further declared that he had discussed the application with 



 
2 

 

residents and expressed a view on it. He would therefore address the Sub-
Committee and then stand down and leave the room during the consideration 
of the application. 

  
2.3      Councillor Bush declared that in respect of Item 4 she had sat on a Planning 

Sub-Committee which had considered a different application on the same site 
previously. She also declared that was a Trustee of the Westminster Tree 
Trust. 

  
2.4      The Chair stated that Councillor Rachael Robathan had an interest in respect 

of Item 8 on the agenda. She advised that the members sitting on the Sub-
Committee were no longer required to apply for a dispensation from the Code 
of Conduct provided they could declare that they only knew Councillor 
Robathan through their membership of the Council and saw her at Council 
and related events. All members of the Sub-Committee advised that they 
were able to give that declaration in relation to Councillor Robathan.  

  
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1      RESOLVED:  
  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 be signed by the 
Chair as a correct record of proceedings subject to the resolution on Item 4 
being amended to read – 
  
“That contrary to the officers’ recommendation the application be refused on 
the grounds that its use would have a detrimental impact on the character and 
function of the area. The details of the reasons for refusal to be agreed under 
delegated powers in consultation with the Chair. 

  
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Due to technical issues the Committee Clerk read out the representations of 
those members of the public who were due to address the Sub-Committee 
virtually. 

  
 
1 16 CHARLES STREET, LONDON, W1J 5DR 
 

Alterations to front and rear elevations, including alterations to door and 
windows to front and rear basement lightwells. Replacement of plant (at roof 
level and in front and rear basement lightwells) and brick clad riser to rear of 
building. Alterations to rear terrace including removal of existing pergola and 
pyramid rooflight below and infilling of existing lightwell. Internal alterations at 
all levels. 
  
Additional representations were received from two local residents (27.03.23, 
28.03.23) and Comm Comm UK (30.03.23). 
            



 
3 

 

The planning officer also circulated the following revised/additional conditions 
for the draft decision letters: 

  
           Planning permission 22/03070/FULL: 
  

Additional conditions: 
  
16.      You must carry out a sample panel of the proposed soot washing. You 

must not carry put the remainder of the soot washing until we have 
approved the sample panel. 

  
Reason 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed 
building and to make sure the development contributes to the character 
and appearance of the Mayfair Conservation Area. This is as set out in 
Policies 38, 39 and 40 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021). 
(R26FE) 

  
17.      You must apply to us for further detailed drawings at 1:5 of the 

following parts of the development: 
  

The detailed appearance of the dry riser cover to the front elevation, 
including materials. 

  
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we 
have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the 
work according to these drawings. (C26DB) 
  
Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this building 
and to make sure the development contributes to the character and 
appearance of the Mayfair Conservation Area. This is as set out in 
Policies 38 and 39 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021). (R27AC) 

  
Listed building consent 22/03071/LBC: 

  
Amended condition 5 (changes in bold and underlined): 

  
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings 1:5 and 1:20 of the 
following parts of the development: 
a) rooftop plant enclosure 
b) platform lift 
c) pavement vault doors 
d) built in furniture, including banquettes and fan coil unit cabinets 
e) balustrade alterations to secondary stair 
f) paving to rear yard 
g) glazing units and glazing bar profiles to the new sash windows 
h) replacement shelving in display case 
i) new secondary glazing 
j) new reflective ceiling structure above principal stair 
k) new decorative scheme for principal rooms 



 
4 

 

l) detailed drawings of the secondary stair showing baluster and 
handrail profiles at each level. 

  
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have 
approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work according 
to these drawings. (C26DB) 

  
Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this building and to 
make sure the development contributes to the character and appearance of 
the Mayfair Conservation Area. This is as set out in Policies 38 and 39 of the 
City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021). (R27AC) 

  
Additional conditions: 

  
8.        You must carry out a sample panel of the proposed soot washing. You 

must not carry put the remainder of the soot washing until we have 
approved the sample panel. 

  
Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this building 
and to make sure the development contributes to the character and 
appearance of the Mayfair Conservation Area. This is as set out in 
Policies 38 and 39 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021). (R27AC) 

9.        You must apply to us for further detailed drawings at 1:5 of the 
following parts of the development: 

  
a) The implementation of the fire curtain works, informed by opening up 
works. 

  
b) The detailed appearance of the dry riser cover to the front elevation, 
including materials. 

  
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we 
have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the 
work according to these drawings. (C26DB) 

  
Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this building 
and to make sure the development contributes to the character and 
appearance of the Mayfair Conservation Area. This is as set out in 
Policies 38 and 39 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021). (R27AC) 

  
Late representations were received from Councillor Paul Fisher (03.04.23) 
and two interested parties (24.03.23 and 29.03.23). 
  
Alexandre Rossoz addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the 
application. 

  
Dr Tahoun Ahmed addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the 
application. 



 
5 

 

  
The Committee Clerk read out Rhiannon Baxendell’s objection to the 
application. 
  
The Committee Clerk read out Julia Gasper’s objection to the application. 
  
The Committee Clerk read out Mark Edward’s objection to the application. 
  
The Committee Clerk read out Councillor Paul Fisher’s objection to the 
application. 

  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
1)        That conditional permission, as amended, be granted. 
  
2)        That conditional listed building consent, as amended, be granted. 
  
3)        That the reason for granting listed building consent as set out in 

Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
  
 
2 37-38 CLARGES STREET, W1J 7EN 
 

Installation of plant within the front lightwell at lower ground floor level; 
installation of air intake louvres on the front elevation at lower ground floor 
level; installation of a high level extract duct on the rear elevation and 
repositioning of an existing air conditioning unit and installation of new 
screening on the flat roof area at rear first floor level.  
  
Late representations were received from Councillor Paul Fisher (03.04.23) 
and a local resident (31.03.23). 
  
The Committee Clerk read out Tito Arowobusoye’s support of the application. 
  
Ken Cheong addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
The Committee Clerk read out Councillor Paul Fisher’s objection to the 
application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 

  
 
3 11 SOHO SQUARE, LONDON, W1D 3QE 
 

Use of the building as a private members club (sui generis) with external 
alterations including the replacement of windows and doors, installation of 
plant with screening and a new rooflight at main roof level and plant within a 
rear lightwell at second floor level. 
  



 
6 

 

An additional representation was received from the applicant (undated). 
  
The Committee Clerk read out Jake Allbaugh’s support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional planning permission be granted subject to: 
  
i)                An additional condition requiring the details of the windows and doors 

to be submitted; and 
  
ii)               An additional informative suggesting that internal cycle parking should 

be provided. 
  
 
4 50 EASTBOURNE TERRACE, LONDON, W2 6LG 
 

Details of an operational management plan (OMP) pursuant to Condition 4 (B) 
of planning permission dated 27th July 2022 (RN:22/00672/FULL). 
  
Additional representations were received from local residents (23.03.23, 
28.03.23, 30.03.23). 
  
A late representation was received from a local resident (04.04.23). 
  
The Committee Clerk read out Sam Harper’s representation in support of the 
application. 
  
Amy Rogers addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
Councillor Jude, in his capacity as ward councillor, addressed the Sub-
Committee in objection to the application. He had declared that he had a 
prejudicial interest in the application and stepped down from the Sub-
Committee and left the room during the consideration of this item.  
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That the details be approved. 

  
 
5 FLAT 27, SAXON HALL PALACE COURT, LONDON, W2 4JA 
 

Erection of single storey extension at ground floor level to House (known at 
flat 27). 
  
Thomas Darwall-Smith addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the 
application. 
  
 
 
 



 
7 

 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional condition 
requiring details of the provision of two cycle parking spaces to be provided. 

  
 
6 4 THE LANE, LONDON, NW8 0PN 
 

Excavation of new basement storey below footprint of existing dwelling 
extension partially below the garden to the rear and driveway to the front 
together with new lightwells on the front and rear elevations, erection of side 
extension and alterations to the garage. 
  
A late representation was received from Simon Levy Associates (25.03.23). 
  
The planning officer tabled the following conditions and informative to be 
added to the decision notice: 
  
Conditions 
  
Condition 7: The ground floor room labelled “Storage + Bins” on drawings no. 
1964 -201 – C shall not be used for the operation of mechanical plant 
machinery. 
  
Reason: To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties, as 
set out in Policies 7 and 3 of the City Plan 2019 – 2040 (April 2021). (R13BD) 
  
Condition 8: You must not form any windows or other openings (other than 
those shown on the plans) in the outside walls of the building or erect any 
extensions without our permission. This is despite the provisions of Classes 
A, B and C of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country Planning General 
Permitted Development Order (England) 2015 (as amended) (or any order 
that may replace it). (C21EB) 
  
Reason: To prevent an overdevelopment of the site and to protect the 
environment of people in neighbouring properties. This is as set out in Policies 
7, 33 and 38 of the City Plan 2019 – 2040 (April 2021). (R21ED) 
  
Condition 9: Prior to commencement of works on the two story side extension 
located to the south-west of the site, you must submit a proposed second floor 
plan showing the roof of the extension set back in line with the extension 
shown at ground and first floor levels. 
  
Reason: To prevent an overdevelopment of the site and to protect the 
environment of people in neighbouring properties. This is as set out in Policies 
7, 33 and 38 of the City Plan 2019 – 2040 (April 2021). (R21ED). 
  
Informative 
  
In relation to Condition 7, the installation of mechanical plant machinery in this 
location would be subject to a further application for planning permission. 



 
8 

 

  
The Committee Clerk read out Mark Doodes support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted. 

  
 
7 26 ALEXANDER STREET, LONDON, W2 5NT 
 

Alterations to existing residential unit including construction of a new fourth 
floor mansard with dormer windows to front and rear, plus rooflight. 
Modifications to third floor front and rear facades and fenestration, including 
installation of double-glazed timber framed sash windows. 
  
A late representation was received from the South East Bayswater Residents 
Association (03.04.23). 
  
The planning officer tabled a proposal to amend the drawing numbers and for 
an additional condition to be added: 
  
Drawing Numbers 
  
22/18/00; 22/18/01; 22/43/01/P Rev A; 22/43/02 Rev A; 22/43/03 Rev C; 
22/43/04 Rev A; 22/43/05 Rev A; 22/43/06; 22/43/07; 22/43/08 Rev D; 
22/43/09 Rev A; 22/43/10 Rev G F; 22/43/11 Rev D; 22/43/12 Rev A; 
22/43/13 Rev C D; Sustainable Design Statement; Vertical Sliding Sash 
Window Thermal Performance (U value) Calculation Report by Therm 
Consulting Ltd dated 21 August 2014; Daylight and Sunlight Assessment by 
T16 Design dated 28.04.22; 
  
For Information Only: Planning/Design & Access Statement; 

  
Condition 
  
Condition 9: In the event the mansard roof is implemented, the additional 
floorspace it provides must not be occupied until the parapet wall is fully 
constructed in accordance with drawing nos. 22/43/10 Rev. L and 22/43/11 
Rev. D. 
  
Reason: To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and 
that it contributes to the character and appearance of this part of the 
Westbourne Conservation Area. This is as set out in Policies 38, 39 and 40 of 
the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021). (R26BF) 

  
James Senior addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 

  
RESOLVED (Grant – Councillors Jude, Langford and Sanquest; Refuse – 
Councillor Bush): 
  
That conditional planning permission, as amended, be granted. 



 
9 

 

  
 
8 32 MAUNSEL STREET, LONDON, SW1P 2QN 
 

Erection of single storey rear extension at first floor level. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 

  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 11.06 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 


